ARTICLE XII. - BARRIER ISLANDS FIRE SERVICE UNIT^[10]

Sec. 4-3-251. - Created.

There is hereby created, pursuant to the authority contained in F.S. section 125.01(1)(q), a municipal services benefit unit to provide fire service to certain property on barrier islands which shall be known as the "Barrier Islands Fire Service Unit."

(Ord. No. 90-71, § 1, 12-18-90; Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, 10-10-17)

Sec. 4-3-252. - Area.

The territory included within the unit shall include the following portion of the unincorporated area of the county, more particularly described as follows:

Islands lying in Section 19, 20, 28, 29, 32 and 33 of Township 41 South, Range 20 East, also in Sections 3 and 4 of Township 42 South, Range 20 East of Charlotte County, Florida, further described as follows:

Islands lying in said sections of Township 41 South, Range 20 East and Township 42 South, Range 20 East, bounded by the southerly section line of Section 3 and the northerly section line of Section 10, Township 42 South, Range 20 East to the southerly side; thence Lemon Bay to the easterly side; thence Stump Pass to the northerly side; thence the Gulf of Mexico to the westerly side.

(Ord. No. 90-71, § 2, 12-18-90)

Sec. 4-3-253. - Governing body.

The board of county commissioners of Charlotte County, Florida, shall be the governing body of the unit.

(Ord. No. 90-71, § 3, 12-18-90)

Sec. 4-3-254. - Purpose.

The purpose of the unit is to fund fire services to be provided to properties located within the boundaries of the unit, which fire services shall be provided by the Charlotte County fire rescue department or other fire service provider as designated and obtained by the governing body of the unit.

(Ord. No. 90-71, § 4, 12-18-90)

Sec. 4-3-255. - Advisory board.

The board of county commissioners hereby establishes an advisory board for the Barrier Islands Fire Service Unit and said Board shall be governed by the provisions contained in sections <u>4-1-16</u> through <u>4-1-23</u> in article II, <u>chapter 4-1</u> of the Code of Laws and Ordinances of Charlotte County, Florida.

(Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, 10-10-17)

Editor's note— Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, adopted Oct. 10, 2017, repealed the former § 4-3-255 and enacted a new section as set out herein. The former § 4-3-255 pertained to financing and derived from Ord. No. 90-71, § 5, adopted Dec. 18, 1990.

Sec. 4-3-256. - Imposition and collection of assessments.

The Barrier Islands Fire Service Assessments shall be imposed and collected as provided in the following sections of this code: section 4-1-3, service assessments, and section 4-1-5, collection and use of assessments.

(Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, 10-10-17)

Editor's note— Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, adopted Oct. 10, 2017, repealed the former § 4-3-256 and enacted a new section as set out herein. The former § 4-3-256 pertained to budget and derived from Ord. No. 90-71, § 6, adopted Dec. 18, 1990.

Sec. 4-3-257. - Reserved.

Editor's note— Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, adopted Oct. 10, 2017, repealed the former § 4-3-257, which pertained to assessment roll and derived from Ord. No. 90-71, § 7, adopted Dec. 18, 1990.

Sec. 4-3-258. - Reserved.

Editor's note— Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, adopted Oct. 10, 2017, repealed the former § 4-3-258, which pertained to hearings; notice and derived from Ord. No. 90-71, § 8, adopted Dec. 18, 1990.

Sec. 4-3-259. - Reserved.

Editor's note— Ord. No. 2017-046, § 1, adopted Oct. 10, 2017, repealed the former § 4-3-259, which pertained to collection of assessments and derived from Ord. No. 90-71, § 9, adopted Dec. 18, 1990.